Expected return on plan assets (38 680) (35 214)

Actuarial gains recognised in profit or loss 28 216 23 657

Change in asset limitation 0 (17 104)

Income included in personnel costs 21 274 (2 726)

Movements in the pension fund asset recognised in the statement of financial position are as
follows:
Net asset at beginning of year 100 957 96 096

Net (expense)/income recognised in profit or loss (21 274) 2 726

Contributions 1 036 2 135

Net asset at end of year 80 719 100 957
Actual return on plan assets 8.5% 10.1%

Key valuation assumptions
Investment returns 8.75% 8.5%

Inflation 6.0% 5.3%

Salary increases 7.7% 7.0%

Pension increase 3.0% 2.65%

Pensioner mortality PA(90)-1* PA(90)-1*

Capitalisation factor for minimum benefit 6% PA(90)-1* 6% PA(90)-1*

Discount rate 8.75% 8.5%

The expected return on assets in 2011 and 2010 is the same as the rate used to discount the liabilities in each respective

year, thus no provision has been made for the equity risk premium.

* Per the standard actuarial tables.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of the pension fund surplus to changes in certain key valuation assumptions is disclosed below:

Variation Current Assets Revised Asset % Change

Assumption
Investment return 1% decrease 80 719 (2 552) (103.2%)

Investment return 1% increase 80 719 87 025 7.8%

Salary increases 1% increase 80 719 34 234 (57.6%)

Salary increases 1% decrease 80 719 87 025 7.8%

The University expects to pay R186 million in contributions to be paid during 2012 in respect of its in-service

members split equally between member and employer contributions (i.e. R93 million each). No further contri-

butions will be made in respect of the minimum benefit guarantee from 2012.

12.3 National Tertiary Retirement Fund guarantee
In November 1994, the former TSA withdrew from the Government pension fund and transferred their funds

to the National Tertiary Retirement Fund (NTRF).  The NTRF is a defined contribution fund governed by the

Pensions Act, 1956.  In terms of the conditions of transfer, staff members who were in the employ at 30 No-